### STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT **OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION**

APPLICATION OF CHESAPEAKE OPERATING INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

**CASE NO. 12186** 

# **CERTIFICATE OF MAILING** AND **COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER R-8054**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) ) SS. COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

W. Thomas Kellahin, being first duly sworn, hereby certifies that he is an attorney for the Applicant and responsible for notification in this matter and that the notice provisions of Division Rule 1207 (Order R-8054) have been complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good faith diligent effort to find the correct addresses of all interested parties entitled to receive notice, that on May 3, 1999 and on June 4, 1999 he caused to be mailed by certified mail return-receipt requested the attached notice of this hearing and a copy of the application for the above referenced case, at least twenty days prior to the hearing of this case scheduled for May 27, 1999 and continued to June 24, 1999 to the persons shown in said application and as evidenced by the attached copies of return receipt cards and/or receipts of certified mailing, and that pursuant to Division Rule 1207, notice has been given at the correct addresses provided by such rule.

W. Thomas Kellahin

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 23rd day of June, 1999, by W. Thomas Kellahin.

Lynda Kellahin, Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL Lynda Kellahin NOTARY PUBLIC

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Case No. 12186 Exhibit No

Submitted By:

Chesapeake Operating Hearing Date: June 24, 1999

### KELLAHIN AND KELLAHIN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

EL PATIO BUILDING

117 NORTH GUADALUPE

POST OFFICE BOX 2265

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2265

\*NEW MEXICO BOARD OF LEGAL SPECIALIZATION RECOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN THE AREA OF NATURAL RESOURCES-OIL AND GAS LAW

W. THOMAS KELLAHIN\*

JASON KELLAHIN (RETIRED 1991)

April 29, 199

TELEPHONE (505) 982-4285 TELEFAX (505) 982-2047

TO: NOTICE OF THE HEARING OF THE FOLLOWING NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CASE:

Re: Application of Chesapeake Operating Inc. for Compulsory Pooling
Lea County, New Mexico

On behalf of Chesapeake Operating Inc., please find enclosed our application for an compulsory pooling for its Boyce "15" Well No. 1 which has been set for hearing on the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Examiner's docket now scheduled for May 27, 1999. The hearing will be held at the Division hearing room located at 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

As an interest owner who may be affected by this application, we are notifying you of your right to appear at the hearing and participate in this case, including the right to present evidence either in support of or in opposition to the application. Failure to appear at the hearing may preclude you from any involvement in this case at a later date.

Pursuant to the Division's Memorandum 2-90, you are further notified that if you desire to appear in this case, then you are requested to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division not later than 4:00 PM on Friday, May 21, 1999, with a copy delivered to the undersigned. If you have any questions about this case you may contact Lynda Townsend (405) 848-8000 of Chesapeake Operating, Inc.

W. Thomas Kellahin

Very truly yours.

cc: BY CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED to all parties listed in application

Ameristate Oil & Gas, Inc. 1211 W. Texas Midland, Texas 79701 Attn: Mark K. Nearburg

Patricia J. Cooper 205 W. 6th Street Roswell, NM 88210

Fuel Products, Inc.
P. O. Box 3098
Midland, Texas 79702
Attn: Thomas M. Beall

Mr. and Mrs. S. P. Johnson, III 205 W. 6th Street Roswell, NM 88201

TMBR/Sharp Drilling Inc. P. O. Box 10970 Midland, Texas 79702 Attn: Don Lawson

Louis Mazzullo, Inc.
P. O. Box 66657
Albuquerque, NM 87193
Attn: Louis Mazzullo

Ms. Joe Anna Arnett Mr. James D. Asher P. O. Box 8022 Santa Fe, NM 87504-8022

Mr. Richard L. Brow 320 Kearney #10
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Mr. Robert J. Dunn P. O. Box 2069 Scottsdale, AZ 85252-2069

Ms. Gretchen B. Nearburg 1608 Lakeway Blvd Austin, TX 78734 Ms. Anna A. Reischman, General Partner MGC Limited Partnership 1320 W. 4th Street Roswell, NM 88201

The Wright Family Living Trust Joe R. Wright, Trustee 320 Kearney #9 Santa Fe, NM 87501

SENDEP Chesapea Complete Case 121	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):	eside Chesapea	i also wish to receive the following services (for an earm this extra fee):
	Idressee's Address	eve:	does not 1.   Addressee's Address
Write Rett	2. Restricted Delivery	the i	number. 2.   Restricted Delivery the date
on delivered.	Consult postmaster for fee.	uo	Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to:			
The Wright Family Living Trust	13 001 440	•	115001 438
	9d	woo	4b. Service Type
	Hegistered Localined 5	SS	
	2	380	r Merchandise
ada i	7. Date of Delivery		7. Date of Delivery
5. Received By: (Print Name)	ss (Days) i requested	5. Received By: (Print Name)	8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid)
6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)	SANTA	<u> </u>	
PS Form <b>3811</b> , December 1994	102595.97.8 0179 Domestic Return Receipt	PS Form 8811, December 1994	102595-97-B-0179 Domestic Return Receip
			title fitting
SENL	I also wish to receive the	107	I also wish to receive the
Print	return this extra fee):	Pr Case 121	can return this extra fee):
•	ldressee's Address	g ₹ 8	does not 1.   Addressee's Address
Water	mber. 2.  Restricted Delivery 6	ere = 6/4/99	number. 2.   Restricted Delivery
	Consult postmaster for fee.		Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to:	4a. Article Number	3. Article Addressed to:	4a. Article Number
Mr. Rober J. Dunn		E Ms. Joe Anna Arnett	4b. Service Type
	☐ Registered ☐ Certified #		☐ Registered ☐ Certified
	□ Insured		
	r Merchandise COD	Santa Fe, NM 87504-8022	☐ Returni Récalpt for Menchandise ☐ COD
NA II	7. Date of Delivery $\bigvee_{i} \binom{d}{i} \binom{d}{i}$		7. Date organisery
5. Received By: (Print Name)	B. Addressee's Address (Only if requested Enact fee is paid)	HAD	8. Retalvesse (Subjess Only if requested and feets paid &
6. Signature: (Addresses or Agent)		5. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)	
DS 5.mm 2011 December 1004	October 17 Pormestic Return Beceint	PS Sarm 3811 December 1994	Omestic Return Receip

#### P 378 176 553

US Postal Service

Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Do not use for International Mail (See reverse.)

Sent to

Louis Mazzullo, Inc. PO Box 66657 Albuquerque, NM 87193 Attn: Louis Mazzullo

	Special Delivery Fee
_	Restricted Delivery Fee
(	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Chesapeake Operating Boyce "15"
ľ	May 27, 199
ľ	Mat3, 1999

P 378 176 584

US Postal Service
Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)

TMBER/Sharp Drilling Inc. PO Box 10970

Midland, TX 79702

Attn: Don Lawson

-	Certified Fee	ı
CA	Special Delivery Fee	ļ
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
200	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	
	hesapeake Operating	
B	oyce "15"	
Ν	1ay 27, 199	
Ν	Mat3, 1999	

	e SENDER: 14 "( Chesadeake	<b>e</b>	l also wish to receive the
•	e I Case 12186	e can return this ex	following services (for an extra fee):
ess vice.	June 24, 1999	ce does not	1.  Addressee's Address
uəs ≤	6/4/99	de number.	2.   Restricted Delivery
o idie	it no		Consult postmaster for fee.
909	3. Article Addressed to:	4a. Article Number	ber
<b>ყ</b> ա		<u>ک</u> ۲	113 00/ 44/
tur	E IVIS. Anna Reischman, General	4b. Service Type	0
tified Re	Partner MGC Limited	☐ Registered	☐ Certifie
je grii	Partnership	☐ Express Mail	Insured
	1320 W. 4th Street	☐ Retum Receipt	☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ COD
oj no/	Roswell, NM 88201	7. Date of Delivery	7.99
p <b>su</b> k )	5. Received By: (Print Name)	8. Addressee's Ad and fee is paid)	Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid)
T	6. Signaturp/(Addressee or Agent)	T	
seipt Talex	PS Form <b>3811</b> , December 1994	102595 97 B-0179 DC	102595 97 B-0179 Domestic Return Receip

			•	
Nngg. Thesapeake		i also wish to receive the	?abi	
in Case 12186	an return this	following services (for an extra fee):	S	
տ June 24, 1999	loes not	1.  Addressee's Address	3AGL	ء . پ
ii 6/4/99	umber.	_	ne re	9
1 <b>:</b>	A P	Consult postmaster for fee.	uo	1
Article Addressed to:	4a Article Number		•	3. Arti
	N	413 001 436 E	dəlc	2
Mr. Richard L. Brown	4b. Service Type			، ≤
320 Kearney #10	☐ Registered	☐ Certified		a.
Santa Fe, NM 87501	☐ Express Mail	tail ⊡ Insured	SS3	<u>م</u>
	Ed Return Rec	🗹 Return Receipt for Merchandise 🔲 COD 🏻 💆	घव	_
	7. Date of Delivery	· ·	₫¥	œ
		6-5-5g	NE	
Received By: (Print Name)	8. Addressee's Ad	8. Addressee's Address (Only if fequested E	UTE	5. Rec
In the	t co por prim		H	
Signature the desires of Agent		•	your	6. Sigr ★
A (// W			S	<
		-	i	5

Aont <u>VETNUU WNNVESS</u> combiered ou rue reaetse side.t

#### P 378 176 581

**US Postal Service** 

### **Receipt for Certified Mail**

No insurance Coverage Provided.

Ameristate Oil & Gas, Inc. 1211 W. Texas

Midland, TX 79701

Attn: Mark K. Nearburg

į	Postage	3
	Certified Fee	
	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
C B N	Return Receipt Showing to the Cape Cape Cape Cape Cape Cape Cape Cap	erating

ă

### P 378 176 582

US Postal Service

## Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)

[Sent to

Fuel Products, Inc. PO Box 3098 Midland, TX 79702 Attn:Thomas M. Beall

Ch 3d	Cartified Fee	
	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Decay Open	rating
	yce "15"	
	ay 27, 199	
	at3. 1999	

P 329 637 543

US Postal Service

#### Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)

Sent to

Patricia J. Cooper 205 W. 6th Street Roswell, NM 88210

	Certified Fee	
ດ	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	

Chesapeake Operating Boyce "15" May 27, 199

Mat3, 1999

\_

P 378 176 580

US Postal Service

# Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)

Mr. & Mrs. S.P. Johnson, III 205 W. 6th Street Roswell, NM 88201

	Certified From	
ഗ	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
1995	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	
_	\.	<del></del>

Chesapeake Operating Boyce "15" May 27, 199 Mat3, 1999

٥